
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. CONSULTATION ON SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
5. ACADEMY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
6. TRANSFER OF SEN POST 16 FUNDING (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
7. COMMISSIONING SPECIALIST PLACES FOR PUPILS WITH 

STATEMENTS (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
8. CHANGES TO THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S EDUCATION 

SERVICE (LACES) (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
9. PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TO SCHOOLS (Pages 27 - 

28) 
 
10. HARMONISATION AND £250 PAY AWARD UPDATE (Pages 29 - 

34) 
 
11. SCHOOL REDUNDANCIES UPDATE (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
12. EARLY YEARS FORMULA REVIEW (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



13. DSG FINAL GRANT NOTIFICATION AND CENTRAL LIMIT (Pages 
39 - 40) 

 
14. FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
15. WORKPLAN (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
 
 



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 27th SEPTEMBER 2011   
 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
CONSULTATION ON SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A detailed consultation paper has been issued by the Department for 

Education with proposals to introduce a new national funding formula for 
schools and academies (with local flexibility) and to make changes for the 
funding of High Cost Pupils and distribution of the Pupil Premium.  

 
 A working group of the Schools Forum met on 19th September to agree the 

initial response to the questions asked in the consultation paper.  This is 
attached for discussion at the meeting.  

 
2.0 MAIN CONSULTATION POINTS 
 
2.1 Timescale 
 
 A new system could be introduced either in 2013-14 or 2015-16 at the start of 

a new funding period. 
 
 The current system for distributing the Dedicated Schools Grant (known
[...]
g Allowances and less account of 
Deprivation. 

 
2.8 Pupil Premium 
 
 The Pupil Premium will remain separate from the main funding formula.  

Future years allocations will increase (although this may not be in a straight 
line).  Distribution will change to cover either pupils who have received Free 
School Meals in the last 3 years or the last 6 years – the latter measure may 
disadvantage primary schools.  This change will however broaden the 
entitlement to a pupil premium and may reduce the proportion of grant 
received in Wirral.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Forum note the report and respond to the consultation paper as 

outlined. 
 
 
 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



$dnnqedv1.doc 

CONSULTATION ON SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM: PROPOSALS FOR A FAIRER SYSTEM 
 
1. THE NATIONAL FUNDING SYSTEM 
 
1: Would you prefer the formula to be based on 
 a) a notional budget for every school; or 
 b) the pupils in each local authority area? 
 
A notional budget would give the impression of being the ‘correct’ budget which would be illusory, 
therefore we would favour option B.  It is difficult to see how either approach significantly improves 
transparency.  Funding through “blocks” will inevitably result in the “notional budget” for any one school 
differing from its actual budget. 
 
2. THE SCHOOLS BLOCK-SYSTEM 
 
2: Do you agree that these are the right formula factors to retain at local level? 
 
The formula is fairly straightforward.  These factors seem reasonable. 
 
3: What other factors, if any, should be able to be used at local level or could any of these factors 
be removed? 
 
It may be desirable to provide for a further incentive for Looked After Children beyond the Pupil 
Premium. 
 
4: Do you think that setting a range of allowable primary/secondary ratios around the national 
average is the right approach to ensure that there is consistency across the c
[...]
ears to be proposed that resources which currently fund premature 

retirement costs in respect of schools staff who have retired since 1999, many 
as a result of school closures, could be transferred on the basis of pupil 
numbers to academies.  It is difficult to understand the justification for this. 

 
I hope the outcome of the consultation will help to improve the current arrangements for 
the transfer of funding to academies and remove some of the problems outlined above. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
David Armstrong      Richard Longster 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   27th September 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY AND FUNDING FROM THE YOUNG PEOPLES’ 
FUNDING AGENCY (YPLA) TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS/LEARNERS WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTES AND 
DISABILITIES POST 16 
  
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Responsibility for funding young people with special educational needs/learners with 
learning difficulties and disabilities (SEN/LLDD), over the age of 16 years and up the 
age of 25 years, transfers to local authorities from April 2013.  The arrangements are 
part of two national consultations about the reform of school funding and the SEN 
framework.   
 
Background 
 
For learners with SEN and LLDD post 16 there are currently three budget pots and all 
with different rules and regulations.  
 

• The SEN block grant to local authorities from the YPLA for SEN in schools.  
 

The SEN Block grant for 2011-12 is £1,434,857. The allocation is in respect of 
costs of SEN provision in special schools, school 6th forms and some 
independent school providers. However funding is related to changes in the 16 
and 17 year old population not changes in SEN proxy data. There is budget 
pressure in this area, costs significantly exceed resources.  

 
 
• The YPLA budget for additional learning supporting (ALS) in the further education 

sector or sixth forms that is paid on historical numbers. 
 

Currently £600,000 is spent by the YPLA at the local college and sixth form 
college for ALS.  Last year Wirral fortunately received extra discretionary funding, 
for one year only, of just under £400,000 to support local provision.  Budgetary 
pressure is likely to remain in this area. 

 
 

• The YPLA budget for Independent Specialist Provision (ISP) to which local 
authorities apply, such provision is not usually the home borough and so is often 
residential.   

 
Historically Wirral has seen relatively larger numbers of young people attend 
ISPs compared to neighbouring authorities and consequently draw on larger 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



sums of money from the YPLA than other authorities.  Eighteen students left their 
ISP placements in July 2010 and were replaced by six learners.  In July 2011, 11 
learners left IPS placements and will be replaced by 3. The authority has worked 
hard to develop local approaches and reduce the numbers attending ISPs.  The 
pressure will remain to do so as a fixed budget becomes a reality in April 2013.  
The notional budget is currently £1.7million and the current spend is at this limit.  
In the previous year the overall allocation was over £1.7 million.   
 

 
From the consultations that are underway the government intends to develop new 
funding approaches and apply the same principles to pre and post 16 populations and 
across both schools and further education sector providers.   
 
The YPLA is already working towards providing local authorities with a single budget for 
high needs learners up to the age of 25 years.  This would give local authorities 
discretion and allow them to build local provision which would give choice to young 
people and their parents and allow students to live at home, participating in their 
community and work placements where they wish to do so.  Also, the YPLA have been 
paying social and health care costs while the young person is at an ISP and is exploring 
options with relevant departments to ensure that a consistent approach is taken. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Forum is asked to note: 
 

• the government’s intention to create a single funding framework and budget for 
the local authority for post 16 learners up to the age of 25 with SEN/LLDD; 

 
• the budgetary pressures that are likely to remain. 

 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

Page 20



PA445/AMP/22.8.11 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   27th September 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
COMMISSIONING SPECIALIST PLACES FOR PUPILS WITH STATEMENTS OF 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SSEN) 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the Schools Forum in July 2011 £120,000 was identified and agreed to be used to 
commission specialist places for pupils with SSEN for Social Communication 
Difficulties/Autistic Spectrum Disorders (SCD/ASD). 
 
This paper seeks agreement to commission these places from Clare Mount Special 
School and consult with secondary schools and academies on this proposal. 
 
Background 
 
Clare Mount Secondary Special School meets the need of pupils with moderate learning 
difficulties and, in addition, has Resourced Provision to meet the needs of pupils with 
SCD/ASD.  Clare Mount currently provides 30 places in its Resourced Provision, 10 
form historic funding and a further 20 have been created over the last 2 years, with the 
Forum’s agreement, to convert funding from 17 MLD places into 10 ASD places each 
year.  Clare Mount has also received additional monies to develop this Resourced 
Provision.  This process has run in parallel to the development of Resourced Provision 
in mainstream secondary schools for pupils with MLD. 
 
Both of these developments have proved popular with parents.  There are currently no 
empty places for Resourced Provision at Clare Mount School. 
 
The demand for specialist SCD/ASD places continues to grow locally and nationally.  As 
such places can cost at least 2 to 3 times in the non-maintained sector the proposal is 
about developing local provision. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Forum is asked to: 
 
• Support the proposal to consult all secondary schools that the £120,000 be 

placed in Clare Mount School’s budget in April 2012 to secure 8 further places in 
its Resourced Provision for SCD/ASD bringing its total number in the provision to 
38.   

 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   27 September 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Changes to The Looked after Children’s Education Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The way in which the Looked after Children’s Education Service (LACES) is delivered and 
supports the education of children in the Councils care has been reviewed. 
 
The report informs Schools Forum of the changes to the Wirral Looked after Children’s 
Education Service (LACES) in assisting to discharge the local authority’s statutory duty to 
promote the educational achievement of young people in care. 
 
Introduction 
 
The LACES team has worked closely with schools over a number of years to promote the 
education attainments of children in Local Authority Care through provision of direct 
teaching, through supporting children with emotional barriers to learning, and by facilitating 
personal education planning. 
 
Until December 2010 the team was managed by the Virtual School Head and consisted of 
four teachers (plus one permanently seconded to the Fostering Futures Program), four full 
time equivalent learning mentor posts, one learning support assistant and two admin 
assistants. A subsequent EVR round saw 
[...]
et  185,500 
 Childrens Services 119,300 
 Total   304,800 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Wirral Schools Forum notes the changes to the Looked after Children’s Education 

Service. 
 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM - 6th JULY 2011  
 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TO SCHOOLS 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the insurance and ancillary services currently made 
available to schools. It explains how charges are calculated and describes 
some of the future influences on the services. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
For many years the authority has offered schools a package of insurance and 
ancillary services (such as claims handling, plant inspection and risk 
management support). With the delegation of the relevant budget several 
years ago, insurance is now provided as a traded service.  
The package of covers has been improved and extended over time and now 
includes - 
 
Liability (Public / Employers / Officials Indemnity / Libel and Slander) 
Property (Buildings and contents) 
Equipment 
Business Interruption (increased cost of working and loss or revenue) 
Money 
Fidelity Guarantee 
Engineering (Inspection and Insurance) 
Personal Accident 
Motor 
Glazing 
 
Additional services have also been introduced. These include a ‘risk ranking’ 
programme supported by the Department for Education through which 
schools are visited to assess their management of a range of insurable risks. 
The assessment is scored, resulting in each school being ranked against the 
others. An individual report is also prepared highlighting areas of good 
practice and issues requiring improvement.  
 
CURRENT POSITION / UPDATE 
 
At present all primary (both controlled and voluntary aided) and special 
schools purchase their insurance through the authority. All secondary schools 
also buy the authority’s insurance 
[...]
d costs in 2011/12 are summarised below: 
 

 Number of 
Teachers 

Number of 
Support Staff 

Costs in 2011-12 

               £000 
Primary 5.0 3.4          98 
Secondary 34.9 29.5    745 
Music Service 10.5 -     242 
  50.4   32.9   1,085  

 
The changes since the last report have arisen because of: 

 
- the inclusion of teaching staff within the Music Service who have taken early 

retirement/severance in order that the service can be restructured and delivered 
in a more efficient and effective way.  

 
- a number of staff have secured alternative appointments, or final decisions have 

been deferred by schools (there are 13 fewer teachers above than reported 
previously). 

 
3.0 Capitalisation 
 
 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) approved 

Wirral’s request to capitalise redundancy costs.  The statutory redundancy costs 
of employees (up to £400 per week) may be capitalised.  These costs are 
estimated to be £500,000 and a provision for this is being made within the 
Children and Young People’s Department Capital Programme. 

 
The Music Service statutory redundancy costs may also be capitalised. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When the current year’s costs are adjusted for capitalisation they are as follows: 

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



 
 Redundancy 

Costs 
Less 

Capitalisation 
Adjusted Cost 

  £000  £000  £000 
Primary  98  54  44 
Secondary  745  426  319 
Music Service  242  79  163 
   1,085    559    526  

 
 Resources: 
 

Redundancy/Lump Sum 380 
Closing Schools 326 
 706 

 
 
4.0 Redeployment Scheme 
  

A draft voluntary redeployment scheme has been drawn up and is being 
discussed with Professional Associations and Governing Bodies. The scheme 
would enable school vacancies to be advertised in schools subject to 
downsizing, prior to an external advert, giving opportunities for all staff in those 
schools affected to be considered. 

 
5.0 Outlook 2012-13 
 

The position for 2012-13 will become clearer after the January Ce
[...]
therefore propose writing to all those in receipt of the EYSFF seeking their views on the 
impact of the new formula.  The Schools Forum Early Years Working Group will need to 
meet to consider the responses from providers and whether any changes need to be made 
to the formula for 2012. 
 
The review will take place between September and December 2011, with a report to the 
Forum at the January 2012 meeting. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That: 
 
(1) the Forum supports the proposal to involve all providers in the review of the EYSFF 
 
 
David Armstrong   
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Agenda Item 12

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 27th SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
DSG, FINAL 2011-12 GRANT NOTIFICATION AND CENTRAL LIMIT 
 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report confirms the amount of Dedicated School Grant received in respect 

of 2011-12 is £229,425,000 (before any academy adjustments.).  There is an 
additional amount of £165,000 which will be carried forward and included in the 
budget for 2012-13. In addition the report confirms a breach in the Central 
Expenditure Limit for 2011-12. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

The Forum agreed to carry forward any DSG grant balances until the end of the 
2008-11 funding period.  At the 31st March 2011 this totalled £0.8 m plus a £1 m 
underspend in year.  These amounts have been earmarked for Harmonisation 
back pay in schools. 

 
DSG for 2011-12 is calculated from January 2011 PLASC and Early Years 
Census Data.  This information can not be finalised before the budget process 
has been completed and was finally confirmed by the DFE on 13th July. 

 
The Schools Budget was set using an expected level of DSG of £229,260,200.  
This represented estimated pupil numbers (including Early Years) of 45,642 and 
a Guaranteed Unit of Funding (GUF) of £5,023.01 The pupil data and GUF have 
now been agreed nationally for all authorities, allowing the DFE to set final DSG 
allocations. 

 
3.0 DSG 2010-11 
 

The census data for Wirral has a pupil count of 45,626 (16 fewer) and a GUF 
which is £5,028.39 (£5.38 higher).  The combined effect of these changes will 
result in £165,000 more grant.  
 

4.0  Central Limit 
 
The Central Expenditure Limit is the limit the authority can retain from the 
Schools Budget and spend centrally on behalf of schools. The increase (or 
decrease) should match overall increases or decreases in delegated school 
budgets, unless a change has been agreed by the Schools Forum. 
 
Although a breech was not intended at the time the budget was set, the limit has 
been exceeded. The reasons are largely due to technical adjustments between 
the Schools Budget and the Children’s Services Budget and as a result of 
mainstreaming School Budget Grants in a way that is similar to previous years. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 39



On a relatively small central budget these result in significant percentage 
increases.  
 
The net percentage increases are as follows: 
Schools Budget  minus1.5% 
Central Expenditure plus 27.5 % 
 
The actual changes in central expenditure are summarised below: 

         £000     % 
 Transfer of the PFI Affordability Gap   1,973  10.5  
 (together with local authority funding – not DSG) 
 Transfer of School PPM budgets       649    3.5 

(together with local authority funding – not DSG) 
Central funding for mainstreamed grants   2,055  10.9 

 (AST’s, City Learning Centres, MEAS) 
 Provision for additional delegated Early Years Costs    762    4.0 
 Provision for Harmonisation loan repayment     450    2.4 

Carbon Reduction Costs        189    1.0 
Net Reduction in SEN, School Meals, Behaviour etc    915cr  (4.8) 

    
 Net Increase       5,163  27.5 
 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The additional DSG of £21,622 is carried forward and included in the budget for 
2012-13. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

Page 40



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   27th September 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Wirral Schools Forum Membership 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report informs the group of the current make up of the Schools Forum membership. 
 
 

1. Current Representation 
 

5 Primary Headteachers 
5 Primary Governors (1 vacancy) 
1 Secondary Headteachers 
2 Secondary Governors (1 vacancy) 
4 Academy Headteacher Rep 
2 Academy Governor Representative 
1 Special Headteacher 
1 Special Governors 
1 Nursery Representative 
1 Wirral Governors Forum 

23 Total Schools Membership 
1 Non-teacher representative 
1 Teacher representative 
1 Catholic Diocese 
1 Church of England Diocese 
1 14- 19 Representative 
2 PVI Early Years Providers 
7 Total Non-Schools Membership 

30 Total Membership 
 
 

2. Vacancies 
There are 2 vacancies, one secondary governor and one primary governor rep.  
The nomination papers have been sent out to all primary and secondary schools 
to forward to all governors.  The nomination forms must be returned by Monday 
31st October.  If there are more nominations than required than elections will take 
place.  Representatives will be appointed before the next forum meeting. 

 
  

3. Membership  Renewal 
 

September 2011 - the Catholic Diocese Representative will be discussed at the 
Catholic Primary Heads Group. 
January 2012 – Secondary Academy Representative will be discussed at WASH. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 41



 
4. Secondary Representation 
 

The balance of representation between secondary schools and academies will be 
referred to WASH. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Forum notes the report. 
  
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Page 42



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 27th SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
WORKPLAN  
 
Meeting Date 
Tuesday Wednesday Tuesday Tuesday 
24th January 2012 28th March 2012 3rd June 2012 25th September 2012 
 
   Elect Chair and Vice Chair 
   Membership 
Finance  
Schools Settlement Budget update Schools Outturn Final DSG Calculation 
Schools Budget  School Balances  
Pupil Premium  Final DSG Calculation 
  Central Limit  
 
Updates School Finance Regulations School Redundancies SEN / Home Tuition / LACES 
 Scheme for Financing Schools Funding Formula  16-19 SEN National Allocations 
 Hospital School  Hospital School Primary Provision 
 Academies  Insurance 
 Special School agreements 
 
 
Consultation   
Outcome of Local Formula Consultation    Funding Formula changes 
Outcome of National Formula Consultation   WASP delegated Budget 
School Finance Regulations 
 
 
Working Groups Early Years Formula review  Traded Services 
 Traded Services  Academy services 
 Funding Formula  

A
genda Item

 15

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Consultation on School Funding Reform
	DA414 -Consultation on school funding reform proposals for a fairer system Response

	5 Academy Update
	6 Transfer of SEN Post 16 Funding
	7 Commissioning Specialist Places for Pupils with Statements
	8 Changes to the Looked After Children's Education Service (LACES)
	9 Provision of Insurance Services to Schools
	10 Harmonisation and £250 Pay Award Update
	Harmo GB 250 Award v1

	11 School Redundancies Update
	12 Early Years Formula Review
	13 DSG Final Grant Notification and Central Limit
	14 Forum Membership
	15 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 27 September 2011 
 

Present: Chair Longster (Chair) 
 
 Schools 

Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-
schools 
Group 

S Dainty 
N Greathead 
M Kophamel 
G Zsapka 
C Penn 
J Weise 
L Ireland 
P Dixon 
  
J Kenny 
D McDonald 
B McGregor 

E Cogan 
S Peach 
I Cubbin 
B Cummings 
S Wall 
C Mann 
A Baird 
 
  
N Reilly 
S McNamara 
 
 

In attendance:  D Armstrong 
P Ashcroft 
A Ashley 
Cllr S Clarke 
 

Cllr A McLachlan 
M Parkinson 
A Roberts 
C Warburton 

Apologies Councillors K Frost 
P Sheridan 
 

M Potter 
M Mitchell 

 
 

121 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
Richard Longster was re-elected as Chair of the Schools’ Forum and Steve Dainty 
was re-elected as vice chair to serve for the coming 12 months. 
 
 

122 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record (Dr Cubbin confirmed 
he attended the meeting.) 
 
The Forum noted the resignation of 2 governor representatives, Betty Renshaw and 
Margaret  Bevan, and wished to record their thanks for the contribution they 
have made 
 

123 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minute 6: The DfE has recently confirmed that Hospital Schools are entitled to the 
Pupil Premium.  This means that the amount of £9,890 for the Wirral Hospitals 
School will be paid directly from the DfE rather than from the contingency budget. 

 
Minute 10:  The DfE have indicated that the delegation of budgets for Pupil Referral 
Units should be postponed to 2013/14, in line with the School Funding Review.  
 
 

124 CONSULTATION ON SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM  



 
Andrew Roberts summarised his report, noting that the DfE have moved away from a 
national formula for all schools to a national formula with local flexibility.  Andrew 
highlighted some of the questions and issues from the current consultation on school 
funding reform and suggested responses, as follows:- 

 
Section 1:  National Funding System 
There are two options for indicative school funding allocations, a notional amount for 
each school or a per pupil amount for each authority.  A per pupil amount is preferred 
since a notional amount for each school may be misleading. 
Section 2: The Schools Block - System 
This section deals with how the schools block is allocated to schools. 
There will be a reduction in the number of permitted formula elements, in local 
funding formulae (Questions 2 & 3).  This will impact the distribution of former 
standards fund grants (£34m) and may cause some turbulence in the formula.  
Question 6 provides options for the Schools Forum to have greater decision making 
powers, which is supported. 
Section 3: The Schools Block – Formula 
The allocation of schools funding to Local Authorities will be made up of 4 blocks. 
The main one will be the schools block, consisting of a per pupil amount, additional 
funding for deprived pupils, protection for small schools and an area cost adjustment.  
Question 9 asks if these are the correct factors.  
Currently the Minimum Funding Guarantee is set at -1.5%.  If this remains at -1.5% 
the move to the new funding formula will be slow.  If it is reduced further this will 
cause greater uncertainty for school budgets (question 18). 
Section 4: Central Services 
This section questions if some of the central services should be delegated to 
maintained schools so that schools and academies are dealt with in the same 
manner.  The Schools Forum would be able to decide to hold funding centrally for 
maintained schools in certain areas (question 19). 
Section 6: Children Requiring High levels of Support 
Mainstream schools will continue to meet some of the costs of SEN.  The 
consultation provides four options for funding Special Schools (question 30):- 

o Place led funding (as most are presently). 
o Pupil led funding 
o Place led funding reduced for surplus places 
o Base funding of £10k per place with extra pupil led funding 

Section 7: Early Years 
As the new funding formula has only been in place since April the local formula 
should be  reviewed before further changes are considered.    
Section 8:  Pupil Premium 
The Pupil Premium is based on the number of free school meals recorded at January 
Census.  This measure will be broadened to those children who have received free 
school meals in the last three years (Ever 3) or the last 6 years (Ever 6).  The 
broader the measure, the broader the distribution of resources across authorities.  
Ever 6 is also likely to benefit secondary schools over primary schools. 
Section 9: Timing for Implementation 
The new funding formula will be implemented in 2013-14 or 2015-16.  

  
The Consultation finishes on 11th October 2011.  A response will be submitted to the 
DfE on behalf of the School’s Forum. 

 
Resolved: 
That the Forum notes the report 
 



 
125 ACADEMY UPDATE  

 
Andrew Roberts outlined his report.  As at 1st September 2011 there are 8 academies 
in Wirral, with 5 in the process of converting.  Approximately £53m of delegated 
budget, (half of the secondary budget) and £272k of the central budget will transfer to 
Academies.  The local authority’s central budget will be top sliced, with a deduction of 
£800k in 2011-12 and £900k for 2012-13 regardless of the number of academies that 
convert.  Those schools who have become academies are continuing to work with 
the LA.  Mark Parkinson confirmed the importance of establishing what services 
academies would like and the cost of buying them back.  PFI schools will continue to 
have a relationship with the authority until at least 2031. 
Neville Reilly highlighted the issue of possible staffing reductions if the central 
budgets were cut further. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Forum notes the report 
 
 

126 TRANSFER OF SEN POST 16 FUNDING  
 
Paul Ashcroft summarised his report on the transfer of responsibility and funding 
from the Young Peoples Learning Agency (YPLA) for those aged between 16 and 25 
with special educational needs (SEN).  There are currently three funding streams for 
16-25 SEN, these are:- 

o Additional learner support 
o Post 16 SEN allocation for LA’s 
o Central YPLA high cost provision 

 
There are cost pressures in each area.  The YPLA is working towards one funding 
stream for all high needs learners up to the age of 25.  
 
Resolved: 
The Forum notes the government’s intention to create a single funding framework 
and budget for the local authority for post 16 learners up to the age of 25 with 
SEN/LLDD  
The Forum notes the budgetary pressures that are likely to remain.  
 
 

127 COMMISSIONING SPECIALIST PLACES FOR PUPILS WITH STATEMENTS  
 
Paul Ashcroft informed the group that this paper seeks agreement to consult with all 
secondary schools about commissioning specialist SCD/ASD places at Clare Mount 
using funding identified in the July meeting of £120,000from surplus places in special 
schools.  These places can cost up to 3 times as much in the non-maintained sector.  
If agreed this funding will be included in the budget for Clare Mount from April 2012. 

 
Andre Baird asked if the funding would be met from the place changes at other 
special schools, which was confirmed. 

 
Resolved: 
The Forum agreed unanimously to consult all secondary schools on the proposal that 
£120,000 be placed in Clare Mount School’s budget in April 2012 to secure 8 further 
places in its resourced provision for SCD/ASD, bringing its total number in the 
provision to 38. 



 
 

128 CHANGES TO THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S EDUCATION SERVICE 
(LACES)  
 
Mark Parkinson summarised the service provided by the Looked After Children’s 
Education Service and the new arrangements due to be in place by January 2012.  
The service will:- 

o Track, monitor and challenge outcomes 
o Assist personal education planning 
o Provide training 

David Armstrong highlighted the importance of feedback concerning the revised 
service as the LA is the corporate parent of looked after children. 

 
Resolved: 
That Forum notes the changes to the Looked after Children’s Education Service. 
 
 

129 PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TO SCHOOLS  
 
David Armstrong outlined the provision of insurance services to schools.  Schools 
have worked hard to lower risk, which has resulted in reduced claims and reduced 
insurance premiums.  As Schools convert to academies insurance cover is outside in 
the authority’s insurance scheme, which may place upward pressure on charges for 
the remaining schools.  The Risk and Insurance Team continue to support 
academies through the provision of a brokerage service. 

 
Resolved: 
That Forum notes the report. 
 
 

130 HARMONISATION AND £250 PAY AWARD UPDATE  
 
A document on harmonisation and the £250 pay award were included on the agenda 
for information.  This has also been sent out to all governing bodies.  Letters have 
been sent to schools, asking governing bodies to confirm they agree with both 
proposals.   

 
Shaun McNamara asked about job evaluation, as there are still many jobs with the 
same titles doing very different tasks.  David Armstrong confirmed the department 
was happy to share what information they had. 

 
Harmonisation back pay will be paid by the department up to 31st March 2011, but 
schools will pick up salary increases thereafter.  Funding has been included within 
school budgets which will part fund these costs going forward.     

 
 
 

131 SCHOOL REDUNDANCIES UPDATE  
 
Andrew Roberts updated the current redundancy position to include the music 
service.  The Department of Communities and Local Government has approved the 
application for capitalisation of statutory redundancy costs.  A redeployment scheme 
is currently being finalised which will enable school vacancies to be advertised in 
schools downsizing before external adverts are placed. 



 
Sandra Wall highlighted that the cost of harmonisation may increase the number of 
redundancies as the total amount is greater than the £1.1m allocated to school 
budgets.  David Armstrong clarified that equal pay claims would cost more in the long 
run if harmonisation was not implemented. 

 
Resolved: 
That Forum notes the report and will review in 12 months time.  
 
 

132 EARLY YEARS FORMULA REVIEW  
 
Carolyn Warburton highlighted the need to review the Early Year’s Single Funding 
Formula and its impact on providers.  The review will take place this term so that any 
adjustment can be made in time for the new financial year.  The working party will be 
re-formed. 

 
Resolved: 
The Forum agreed to support the review. 

 
 
 

133 DSG FINAL GRANT NOTIFICATION AND CENTRAL LIMIT  
 
Andrew Roberts summarised the report highlighting that the amount of DSG to be 
carried forward into 2012/13 was £165,000, and that the central limit was breeched in 
the 2011-12 mainly due to technical changes in the accounting treatment of grants, 
PFI and PPM. 

 
Resolved:  
The Forum agreed that the additional DSG of £165,000 should be carried forward 
and included in the budget for 2012-13 
 
 

134 FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Sue Ashley summarised the current make up of the schools forum, highlighting:- 

o 2 governor vacancies for which nominations have been requested 
o Secondary and academy representation which will be referred to WASH. 

 
Resolved: 
The Forum notes the report. 
 
 

135 WORKPLAN  
 
A workplan for the Forum was provided in the meeting papers.  The Forum noted the 
areas of work for future meetings. 
 
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

  
Tuesday 24th January 2012 
Wednesday 28th March 2012 
Tuesday 3rd July 2012 
Tuesday 25th September 2012 



 
 
 


